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၂ ၀၁၈                                  (၁၀)         

Fig 1: Top 10 World importers in 2018 

No Importers 
Value Imported 

 in 2018 
(US$,000) 

Quantity 
Imported  

in 2018(Tons) 

Unit 
Value 
$/Ton 

Market 
Share % 

1 China 38077974 88033566 433 60.6 

2 Argentina 2503812 6442085 389 4 

3 Mexico 2001486 5175777 387 3.2 

4 Netherlands 1715496 4277947 401 2.7 

5 Japan 1542831 3236411 477 2.5 

6 Germany 1479463 3642153 406 2.4 

7 Spain 1342477 3394087 396 2.1 

8 Iran, Islamic Republic of 1161100 2538655 457 1.8 

9 Thailand 1156752 2722931 425 1.8 

10 Turkey 1115391 2660330 419 1.8 

11 Other 10689792 23527653 -3759 17.1 

12 World Total 62786574 145651595 431 100 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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၁။   ၁ ၈           (HS-Code120190)                                             
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                                       (၄)         (၂ ၀၁၈)  

Fig  2: Top 4  Importers of Myanmar in 2018 

Importer Value Imported Quantity Imported 
Unit 
Value 

Market 

Countries in 2018 (US$,000) in 2018  (Tons) $/Ton Share % 

India 45 65 692 60.8 

China 24 49 490 32.4 

Korea, Republic of 4 2 2000 5.4 

Singapore 2 7 286 2.7 

Source : ITC TradeMap 

 

 ။   ၁၈                                                                               ITC 

Trade Map          ၊      ၊          ၊                      ။   
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၂၀၁၄          ၂၀၁၈          ၅                                                             

၃။   ၁၄            ၁၈          ၅                                                     

                                                     - 

 

၂၀၁၄          ၂၀၁၈          ၅                                                    

                       

Fig 3: List of exporters for the selected product 
Product: 120190 Soya beans, whether or not broken (excluding seed for sowing) 

         Unit : US Dollar thousand 

NO Exporters 
Exported 
value in 

2014 

Exported 
value in 

2015 

Exported 
value in 

2016 

Exported 
value in 

2017 

Exported 
value in 

2018 

1 Brazil 23273062 20981829 19327391 25712173 33182501 

2 
United States of 
America 

23854945 18882659 22840367 21471945 17063488 

3 Paraguay 2292827 1594197 1816105 2131881 2201497 

4 Canada 1755526 1810319 1859214 1876318 2167669 

5 Argentina 3748179 4251574 3211189 2718260 1370467 

6 Ukraine 701021 805420 985449 1059463 831121 

7 Uruguay 1616117 1115525 852820 1192455 529060 

8 Netherlands 648059 498545 481885 424931 425877 

9 Russian Federation 23671 118996 132722 167096 291406 

10 Belgium 74818 73257 70153 80149 126501 

11 Myanmar 0 0 0 469 74 

12 Other 791677 711446 814871 965744 798007 

13 World  Total 58779902 50843767 52392166 57800884 58987668 

 

Source: ITC Trade Map 
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၂ ၀၁၄         ၂ ၀၁၈          ၅                                                    

                    

 

Fig 4:   List of exporters for the selected product  
 
Product: 120190 Soya beans, whether or not broken (excluding seed for sowing) 

 

No Exporters 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Exported 
quantity, Tons 

Exported 
quantity, 

Exported 
quantity, 

Exported 
quantity,  

Exported 
quantity,  

1 Brazil 45688848 54322601 51577465 68147695 83594243 

2 United States of America 40168448 48163669 57798906 55277589 46196390 

3 Paraguay 4820054 4575599 5394990 6123049 6023844 

4 Canada 3496176 4227417 4393891 4557329 5439332 

5 Argentina 7409751 11623220 8918311 7379981 3519021 

6 Ukraine 1673144 2198919 2735605 2866463 2240943 

7 Uruguay 3176964 3030527 2264872 3246198 1374710 

8 Netherlands 1154998 1098419 1129384 961664 972676 

9 Russian Federation 78653 382570 422076 518067 966557 

10 Belgium 115851 167619 146048 
No 

Quantity 
274953 

11 Myanmar 0 0 0 1734 123 

12 Other 1141220 1321404 1637042 1698207 1468517 

13 World  Total 108924107 1.31E+08 1.36E+08 1.51E+08 1.52E+08 

 
Source: ITC Trade Map 
 
                                         (၆၈)               
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             (၁၀)         (၂၀၁၈) 

Fig 5: Top 10 Asia Importers in 2018 

Country 

Value 
 Quantity Unit Value 

(USD/Unit)  

Market 
 (in USD 

Thousand)  (in Tons)  Share % 

China 38077974 88033566 433 60.6 

Japan 1542831 3236411 477 2.5 

Iran, Islamic Republic of 1161100 2538655 457 1.8 

Thailand 1156752 2722931 425 1.8 

Turkey 1115391 2660330 419 1.8 

Indonesia 1103102 2585809 427 1.8 

Taipei, Chinese 1070565 2635555 406 1.7 

Russian Federation 989584 2238919 442 1.6 

Viet Nam 771382 0   1.2 

Korea, Republic of 581865 1239796 469 0.9 

 
Source : ITC TradeMap 

၅။   ၁၈                                                                                     
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                      (၁၀)         (၂၀၁ ၈) 

Fig 6. Top 10 World exporters in 2018 

Exporter 
Countries 

Value Exported 
in 2018 

(US$,000) 

Quantity 
Exported in 
2018(Tons) 

Unit Value 
$/Ton 

Market 
Share % 

Brazil 33182501 83594243 397 56.2 

United States of America 17063488 46196390 369 28.9 

Paraguay 2201497 6023844 365 3.7 

Canada 2167669 5439332 399 3.7 

Argentina 1370467 3519021 389 2.3 

Ukraine 831121 2240943 371 1.4 

Uruguay 529060 1374710 385 0.9 

Netherlands 425877 972676 438 0.7 

Russian Federation 291406 966557 301 0.5 

Belgium 126501 274953 460 0.2 

Myanmar 74 123 602 0 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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EU                                    

၇ ။   ၁၈                                               EU          (၅)            

          ၊       ၊      ၊      ၊                         ၁၄            ၁၈          (၅) 

                                                              ၁၇               ၁၈        ( ) 

                                                                                 

     - 

Fig 7. Top Five  EU Importers  with  the Biggest Growth in value Between 2014 and  

2018 

Importers 
Annual growth in value 
between 2014-2018 (%) 

Annual growth in value 
between 2017-2018 (%) 

Netherlands -4 10 

Germany -8 20 

Spain -7 -2 

Italy 1 13 

Portugal 6 48 

source : ITC Trade Map 

၈။                                EU         (၅)        ၏   ၁၈            

                           ၊                                                  

                                - 

Fig 8. Top Five Soya beans, whether or not broken Importers  of EU  in  2018 

Importers 

Select your indicators 

Value imported in 
2018 (USD 
thousand) 

Quantity 
imported 
 in 2018 

Unit value  
(USD/unit) 

Share 
 in world 

imports (%) 

European Union (EU 
28) Aggregation 

7087641 17466898 406 11.3 

Netherlands 1715496 4277947 401 2.7 

Germany 1479463 3642153 406 2.4 

Spain 1342477 3394087 396 2.1 

Italy 670454 1639894 409 1.1 

Portugal 514366 1302278 395 0.8 

source : ITC Trade Map 
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၉။   ၁၈           EU                                                ၁၇ ၄၆၆၈၉၈     

                                 ၇  ၈၇     ၆၄၁             ။              ၏ ၁၁ 

    ၃                                    ။  

                       

၁ ။                                       MFN duties         ၃              

ASEAN  Countries        LDC Countries                          ၊          MFN duties 

       ၄၅             ၊ LDC Countries                      ၊            MFN duties 

၄     ၈၇                                        ၉၅၆                            ၊ 

ASEAN  Countries                      ၊               MFN duties         ၈ 

            ၊        ၊      ၊           ၊       ၊      ၊      ၊              MFN 

duties                                                     ။ 

Tariff Rate of Soya beans 

Partner Tariff regime 
Applied tariff   
(as reported) 

China MFN duties (Applied)  0.03 

  Preferential tariff for ASEAN countries  0 

  
Preferential tariff for Least  
Developed Countries  0 

india MFN duties (Applied)  0.45 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries  0 

Korea Republic 
of 

MFN duties (Applied)  4.87% or 956 won/kg, 
whichever is higher 

  Preferential tariff for ASEAN countries  0 

Argentina MFN duties (Applied)  0.08 

Singapore MFN duties (Applied)  0 

Turkey MFN duties (Applied)  0 

Netherlands MFN duties (Applied)  0 

Germany MFN duties (Applied)  0 

Spain MFN duties (Applied)  0 

Italy MFN duties (Applied)  0 

Portugal MFN duties (Applied)  0 
Source: Market Access Map 



 

 

 D:\ITC Market Scan\ 14-5-2020 

                                        
                

Fig 9 : Top 10  world exporters to  India   in 2018 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

Benin 1976 6405 309 29.5 

Nigeria 1825 4585 398 27.2 

Malawi 1080 3126 345 16.1 

United States of America 900 2353 382 13.4 

Canada 490 1036 473 7.3 

Tanzania, United Republic of 174 373 466 2.6 

China 80 211 379 1.2 

Mozambique 65 385 169 1 

Myanmar 45 65 692 0.7 

Viet Nam 36 0   0.5 

Source : ITC Trade Map 
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Fig 10: Top 10 world exporters to China in 2018 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

Brazil 27342586 68839903 397 81 

United States of America 3119229 8235317 379 9.2 

Canada 1325817 3575858 371 3.9 

Argentina 1313217 3394680 387 3.9 

Uruguay 391833 1010600 388 1.2 

Russian Federation 246074 865321 284 0.7 

Kazakhstan 7578 17309 438 0 

Hong Kong, China 2821 4625 610 0 

Ukraine 131 312 420 0 

Korea, Republic of 111 140 793 0 

Myanmar 24 49 490 0 

Source : ITC Trade Map 
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Fig 11:  Top 10 world exporter to Singapore in 2018 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

Canada 11377 18980 599 74.3 

United States of America 2603 4704 553 17 

Malaysia 1106 1629 679 7.2 

United Kingdom 109 67 1627 0.7 

China 74 57 1298 0.5 

Thailand 29 14 2071 0.2 

Taipei, Chinese 7 1 7000 0 

Japan 2 0   0 

Myanmar 2 7 286 0 

Source : ITC Trade Map 
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Fig 12:  Top 10  world exporter to  Korea Republic of  in 2018 

 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

United States of America 327362 837727 391 57 

Brazil 197814 482636 410 34.4 

China 35567 44412 801 6.2 

Russian Federation 6503 9804 663 1.1 

Canada 6205 11493 540 1.1 

Australia 862 760 1134 0.1 

France 399 280 1425 0.1 

Paraguay 10 14 714 0 

Singapore 5 1 5000 0 

Myanmar 4 2 2000 0 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 13:  Top 4  world exporter to Argentina in 2018 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

Paraguay 1655432 4202945 394 66.1 

United States of America 553469 1494944 370 22.1 

Brazil 257178 643533 400 10.3 

Uruguay 37733 100663 375 1.5 

Source : ITC TradeMap 

               

Fig 14:  Top 10 world exporter to Turkey  in 2018 

Country 
Value(in USD Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

Brazil 545800 1295423 421 48.9 

Ukraine 305863 747598 409 27.4 

Paraguay 101481 228302 445 9.1 

United States of 
America 

97795 242095 404 8.8 

Canada 22289 56292 396 2 

Kazakhstan 17952 36896 487 1.6 

South Africa 10863 27380 397 1 

Benin 2862 5112 560 0.3 

Togo 2488 4816 517 0.2 

Russian 
Federation 

2036 4151 490 0.2 

Source : ITC TradeMap 

 



 

 

 D:\ITC Market Scan\ 14-5-2020 

 

 

                    

Fig 15:  Top 10 world exporter to Netherlands  in 2018 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

United States of America 1173233 3028430 387 68.4 

Brazil 425644 990630 430 24.8 

Ukraine 43278 99525 435 2.5 

Belgium 28918 65402 442 1.7 

Canada 18117 41010 442 1.1 

China 9423 12950 728 0.5 

Egypt 7519 20217 372 0.4 

Uruguay 3594 9255 388 0.2 

Germany 1216 3088 394 0.1 

Austria 1150 1292 890 0.1 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 16:  Top 10 world exporter to Germany  in 2018 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

United States of America 874915 2256938 388 59.1 

Brazil 421072 996120 423 28.5 

Canada 61961 156887 395 4.2 

Ukraine 41999 88411 475 2.8 

Austria 26115 37431 698 1.8 

Romania 11494 22472 511 0.8 

France 7306 13148 556 0.5 

Argentina 6030 16932 356 0.4 

Netherlands 5909 13713 431 0.4 

Italy 4318 8733 494 0.3 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 17:  Top 10 world exporter to Italy in 2018 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

United States of America 255562 652077 392 38.1 

Canada 113452 279248 406 16.9 

Brazil 109281 267610 408 16.3 

Ukraine 62202 141556 439 9.3 

Paraguay 44231 114183 387 6.6 

Croatia 27994 67131 417 4.2 

Nigeria 12391 27479 451 1.8 

Romania 12145 24850 489 1.8 

Austria 5244 11006 476 0.8 

China 4837 7359 657 0.7 

Source : ITC TradeMap 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 D:\ITC Market Scan\ 14-5-2020 

 

                

Fig 18:  Top 10 world exporter to Portugal in 2018 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

United States of America 248147 640370 388 48.2 

Brazil 133613 330431 404 26 

Paraguay 53751 134314 400 10.4 

Germany 35564 90250 394 6.9 

Canada 24425 63132 387 4.7 

Uruguay 15270 37385 408 3 

Spain 2356 4821 489 0.5 

France 723 1064 680 0.1 

Netherlands 208 180 1156 0 

China 165 152 1086 0 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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